By-Law 892/14 Fees for Services

A BY-LAW OF THE TOWN OF RIMBEY, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO ESTABLISH A FEE STRUCTURE TO PROVIDE INFORMATION, GOODS OR SERVICES TO THE PUBLIC

WHEREAS	Every person has a right to obtain information in the possession of a municipality unless there is a reason why the information should not be disclosed;
WHEREAS	The Council of the Town of Rimbey deem it appropriate to establish a fee structure to provide information, goods or services to the public;
NOW THEREFORE	The Council of the Town of Rimbey, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:
	The attached "Schedule A" for By-Law 892/14 establishes the fee structure for providing information to the public.
	By-Law 630/95, 753/03 and any attachments thereto are hereby rescinded.
	This By-Law shall come into effect on the date of final passage thereof.
	Read a First Time in Council this <u>14th</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2014.
	Read a Second Time in Council this <u>14th</u> day of <u>April</u> , 2014.
	UNANIMOUSLY AGREED to present this By-Law for Third and Final Reading.
	Read a Third Time and Finally Passed this <u>14th</u> day of <u>April</u> 2014.
	MAYOR
	m R. C.

ACTING CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER

By-Law 892/14 Schedule A

Administrative Charges

	Compliance Certificates		Separate By-Law
<u> </u>	County Maps	Plain Paper Laminated	\$ 15.00 including G.S.T. \$ 20.00 including G.S.T.
<u> </u>	Development & Permit Fees		Separate By-law
	F.O.I.P. Requests		Separate By-Law
ū	Land Use By-Law & General Municipal Plan		\$ 25.00 including G.S.T.
	N.S.F. Cheques		\$ 42.50 – no G.S.T.
	Special meetings with Council requested by other parties		\$ 50.00 per Council member in attendance. Fee may be waived.
	Tax Certificates	Written requests only – no telephone requests permitted	\$ 35.00 – no G.S.T.
0	Tax Recovery Notification		\$ 25.00 – no G.S.T.
	Tax Searches		\$ 15.00 – no G.S.T
0	Town Pins	Over the Counter Sales to Community Groups & Merchants for resale	Free On Request

By-Law 892/14 Schedule A Continued

Public Works

	Sanding Truck	\$ 100.00 per hour (minimum of \$100.00 charge)
	Sand / Salt	Minimum of \$ 40.00 per cubic metre
	Street Sweeper	\$ 150.00 per hour (minimum of \$ 150.00 charge)
	Tandem Truck	\$ 115.00 per hour (minimum of \$ 115.00 charge)
o	Backhoe	\$ 130.00 per hour (minimum of \$ 130.00 charge)
	Loader	\$175.00 per hour (minimum of \$175.00 charge)
	Skid steer	\$100.00 per hour (minimum of \$100.00 charge)
	Snow Blower	\$100.00 per hour (minimum of \$100.00 charge)
	Street Grader	\$ 175.00 per hour (minimum of \$ 175.00 charge)
	Municipal Vehicles	\$ 75.00 per hour (minimum of \$ 75.00 charge)
	Grass Cutting Equipment	\$ 65.00 per hour (minimum of \$ 65.00 charge)

Note:

All Equipment Rental includes an operator

G.S.T. will be added to the above rental rates